WHEREAS, the City Council of The City of Milford, Delaware (the "City") pursuant to Section 8, 72 Del. Laws Ch. 148
as amended (the "City Charter"), proposed to the electors of the City by Resolution dated June 8, 2015 (the "First
Resolution") to borrow up to One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) which may be used in order to: (i)
partially finance the construction costs associated with the City's approved improvements, rehabilitations, upgrades and
repairs to its sewer system, including the addition of a sewer supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system

[...]

the Special Election, whereby a majority of the electors approved the borrowing by voting in the Special Election which
was conducted and certified in accordance with the provisions of the City Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Department has authorized a loan to the City in an amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000), for a term not to exceed forty (40) years, with an interest rate for the first partial loan of
$600,000 not-to-exceed 2.375% and an interest rate for the second partial loan of $1,000,000 not-to-exceed 2.125%; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the City Charter, the First Resolution, the Final Authorizing Resolution,